AN ORDINANCE RENAMING A STREET

WHEREAS, a section of Southwest Middle Road is located entirely within Plattsburg City Limits; and

WHEREAS, it is a standard convention with Clinton County 911 addressing that streets located within municipalities have North, South, East, and West directional prefixes while streets located outside of municipalities have Northeast, Northwest, Southeast, and Southwest directional prefixes; and

WHEREAS, the confusion created between the section of Middle Road within City Limits and outside of the City would be partially alleviated if the directional prefix of the two sections was different.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Aldermen of the City of Plattsburg, Missouri, as follows:

SECTION 1: That the section of Southwest Middle Road located within the incorporated boundaries of the City of Plattsburg hereby be renamed "South Middle Road" pursuant to the road naming conventions of Clinton County.

READ TWICE BY TITLE ONLY, PASSED, APPROVED, & ADOPTED THIS 12th DAY OF FEBRUARY IN THE YEAR 2024 BY THE MAYOR AND BOARD OF

ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF PLATTSBURG, MISSOURI

BY A VOTE OF _____ IN FAVOR, ____ OPPOSED, AND

ABSTAINING.

James M. Kennedy,

Mayor

ATTEST:

City Clerk